Terms & Conditions

The Kingdom Fest LLC and/or VENUE shall, under no circumstances, be liable for any loss, damage, or theft of property or merchandise.

Attendee agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the The Kingdom Fest LLC and the VENUE, its managers, its members, its affiliates, officers, employees, agents, and representatives from and against any and all losses, lawsuits, judgments, causes of action, costs, damages, claims (actual or alleged), and expenses resulting from claims for nuisance, bodily injury, tort, death, property destruction, and/or property damage arising out of or incidental to or in any way resulting from the acts or omissions, whether negligent or otherwise.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

In no event shall the The Kingdom Fest LLC and the VENUE its affiliates, officers, employees, agents, representatives, successors, or assignees be liable to the attendees for any loss, liability, theft, damage, claim or demand, including, but not limited to, theft or damage to property, furnishings, equipment and merchandise that may incur whether caused by the negligence of the The Kingdom Fest LLC or the VENUE otherwise.

VIDEO AND PHOTOGRAPHY RELEASE

Guest hereby grants to the The Kingdom Fest LLC the irrevocable and unlimited right and permission to use photographs and/or video recordings of the The Kingdom Fest LLC intellectual property to be used for social medial and other Internet properties, publications, promotional flyers, marketing materials, derivative works, or for any other similar purpose without compensation or permission from attendee in perpetuity. Attendee hereby releases, acquits, and forever discharges The Kingdom Fest LLC or the VENUE from any and all claims, demands, rights, promises, damages, and/or liabilities arising out of or in connection with the use or distribution of said photographs and/or video recordings, including but not limited to any claims for invasion of privacy, appropriation, likeness, or defamation. The Attendee hereby warrants that the Attendee is eighteen (18) years of age or older. Any minor children in attendance are assumed to be covered under this AGREEMENT as their parents or legal guardians have been informed by all aspects and responsibilities of this AGREEMENT prior to the event.

Attendees hereby acknowledge that my participation in The Kingdom Fest, hosted by The Kingdom Fest LLC, involves certain risks and hazards. In consideration for being permitted to participate in this event, I agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. I understand and acknowledge that there are inherent risks associated with Exhibit halls, Stunbt school, zombie class, Obstacle course, Karaoke, and all activities at The Kingdom Fest and I voluntarily assume full responsibility for any and all risks of property damage, personal injury, or death that may occur to me during my participation.
- 2. I release, waive, discharge, and covenant not to sue The Kingdom Fest LLC, its officers, employees, volunteers, representatives, and agents from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions, or rights of action, which are related to, arise out of, or are in any way connected with my participation in this event, including but not limited to negligence of the parties released.
- 3. I agree not to hold The Kingdom Fest LLC responsible for any personal injury, property damage, or wrongful death that may occur as a result of my participation in The Kingdom Fest.
- 4. I understand and agree that this waiver and release of liability is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws of the state of Georgia and that if any portion is held invalid, the remainder of the waiver will continue in full legal force and effect.
- 5. I certify that I am of legal age and have read this waiver and fully understand its contents. If signing on behalf of a minor, I certify that I am their legal guardian and have the authority to sign this waiver on their behalf.

By purchasing the ticket, the attendee acknowledges that I have read and voluntarily agreed to its content.

CODE OF CONDUCT

Purpose: The Kingdom Fest LLC aims to provide a safe, inclusive, and respectful environment for all participants, regardless of race, ethnicity, gender, sexual orientation, disability, religion, or any other characteristic.

Expected Behavior:

- 1. **Respect:** Treat all participants, organizers, volunteers, and staff with respect and consideration.
- 2. **Inclusivity:** Embrace diversity and promote an inclusive environment where everyone feels welcome.
- 3. **Safety:** Prioritize the safety and well-being of all attendees.
- 4. **Collaboration:** Foster an atmosphere of collaboration and open-mindedness.
- 5. **Compliance:** Follow all local laws, including those of the state of Georgia and the city of Atlanta.

Unacceptable Behavior:

- 1. **Harassment:** Harassment in any form, including but not limited to verbal, physical, or visual, will not be tolerated.
- 2. **Discrimination:** Discrimination or derogatory language targeting individuals or groups is not permitted.
- 3. **Disruption:** Disruptive behavior that interferes with the event or the participation of others is unacceptable.
- 4. **Violence:** Any form of violent or threatening behavior is strictly prohibited.

WEAPONS

The Kingdom Fest LLC will not permit weapons of any kind, and any "toy" weapons must be OBVIOUSLY Labeled (orange tip, etc) and approved by the EVENT. No drugs, drug paraphernalia, representation of drugs, adult novelties, or items displaying partial or full nudity shall be permitted at the event. Attendee must employ their best to keep in mind that this is a "family friendly" event.

Reporting Procedure:

If you experience or witness any behavior that violates this code of conduct, please report it immediately to Event Staff. All reports will be handled with discretion and will be taken seriously. The event organizers are committed to addressing and resolving any reported issues promptly.

Consequences of Violation:

Participants who violate the code of conduct may face consequences, including but not limited to verbal warnings, expulsion from the event without refund, and being banned from future events organized by The Kingdom Fest LLC.

By attending The Kingdom Fest, you agree to abide by this code of conduct.

Privacy Waiver

Attendee hereby acknowledge and agree that during attendance at The Kingdom Fest organized by The Kingdom Fest LLC, my personal information may be collected, used, and stored in accordance with the privacy policy outlined below:

Collection of Information: During the event, the following personal information may be collected:

- Name
- Contact information (email address, phone number, address)
- Photographs or video footage (for promotional purposes)

Purpose of Collection: The collected information will be used for the following purposes:

- Event registration and communication
- Sending event-related updates and information
- Promotional materials for future events
- Reporting and documentation

Storage and Protection: We are committed to safeguarding the privacy of your personal information. All collected data will be stored securely and will not be shared, sold, or disclosed to third parties unless required by law.

Consent: By attending The Kingdom Fest LLC, attendee consents to the collection, use, and storage of my personal information as described above.

Opt-Out: If I wish to opt out of any specific use of my personal information or wish to withdraw my consent, I understand that I can contact The Kingdom Fest LLC to make such a request.